Edgar Filing: RELIANT ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

25

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from the sale of the notes offered hereby are estimated to be approximately $1.28 billion, after deducting the discount payable
to the underwriters and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering together with cash from operations to:

•  repurchase the tender notes tendered in the tender offers;

•  retire our $400 million senior secured term loan;

•  repay our outstanding principal and accrued interest under our existing credit facilities; and

•  pay related fees and expenses.

S-19

Edgar Filing: RELIANT ENERGY INC - Form 424B5

26

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and certain other net assets and our consolidated historical
capitalization (a) as of March 31, 2007 and (b) as adjusted as of March 31, 2007, as adjusted to give effect to the transactions as if they had
occurred on March 31, 2007. The information appearing in this table should be read in conjunction with our historical and unaudited financial
information, together with the notes thereto, where applicable, incorporated by reference herein.

As of  March 31, 2007
Actual As Adjusted(a)
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 488,046 $ 183,046
Restricted cash $ 10,838 $ 10,838
Margin deposits, net $ 349,736 $ 349,736
Current maturities of long-term debt and short-term borrowings $ 359,745 $ 355,745
Existing term loans 396,000 �
Existing revolver � �
New revolver � �
Tender notes(b) 1,100,000 �
6.75% notes 750,000 750,000
Convertible senior subordinated notes 2,118 2,118
Orion Power Holdings senior notes. 425,551 425,551
Notes offered hereby � 1,300,000
Tax-exempt facilities revenue bonds 500,000 500,000
Other long-term debt 82 82
Total debt 3,533,496 3,333,496
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share; 125,000,000 shares authorized;
none outstanding � �
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 2,000,000,000 shares authorized;
341,212,794 issued 102 102
Additional paid-in capital 6,190,816 6,190,816
Retained deficit (1,741,922 ) (1,741,922 )(c)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (170,297 ) (170,297 )
Total stockholders� equity 4,278,699 4,278,699 (c)

Total capitalization $ 7,812,195 $ 7,612,195

(a)   Assumes that the aggregate principal amount of the revolving credit facility will be $500 million.

(b)   Assumes all of the tender notes are tendered and accepted in the concurrent offers to purchase.

(c)   Does not include the effects of (i) write-off of certain existing deferred financing costs, (ii) the estimated
premium of approximately $75 million to be paid to noteholders (which estimated premium amount assumes that all
of the existing noteholders will tender their tender notes) or (iii) other fees that will be expensed.

S-20

Edgar Filing: RELIANT ENERGY INC - Form 424B5